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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED llY THE 

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 

Publishe(l by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolvos of June 28, 1820, 
FebrullrY 26, 1840, !\nd Maroh 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEymNS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STA'l'E. 

1864. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 



AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.-STATE ROAD, WASHINGTON CO. 

Resolve authorizing the governor to dispose of the land sorip belonging to this state for 
the benefit of the AgrioultuIl1l College. 

333 
OHAP. 342. 

WHEREAS, information has been received from Governor Cony of Pl'enmble. 

the reception of the land scrip issued for the benefit of the agri-
cultural college, under the law of congress approved July seoond, 
eighteen hundred sixty-two; and 

WHEREAS, a suggestion of concert of action between the states, Snme. 

with regard to the sale of the same, has been made by Governor 
Andrew of Massachusetts, which commends itself as a wise and 
prudent measure; therefore, 

Resolved, That the governor of this state be and is hereby au­
thorized and empowered to act in concert with 'the governors of the 
other states in selling the land scrip issued to this state for the 
benefit of an agricultural college. He may unite with them in 
the employment of such selling agents in the cities of New York, 
Philadelphia or Boston as he may deem eXPEldient, and may fix the 
price per acre, at which said scrip shall be sold, at such sum as 
may be mutually agreed upon, and such agents so employed shall 
receive a compensation not exceeding one-half of one per cent. on 
l;Iales. All moneys received for the sale of said scrip shall be paid 
to the state treasurer, and be by him invested in the six per cent. 
stocks of this state. And such stock, with the interest accruing 
thereon, shall be inviolably held for the sole benefit of said agricul­
tural college. 

Approved Marah 24, 1864. 

Chapter 343. 
Resolve for the repair of state road in Indian township. 

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and the same 
is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the 
land agent upon the state road leading' through the Indian town­
ship in the county of Washington. 

Approved Maroh 24, 1864. 
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